allowance recognised in the
income statement during the year 21,544 887 (372) 135 (1,012) 21,182

Balance at 31 December 2018 31,637 1,322 89 2,439 850 36,337
(Decrease)/Increase in loss
allowance recognised in the
income statement during the year (10,272) 1,274 43,614 (969) 2,115 35,762

Closing loss allowance as at 31
December 2019 21,365 2,596 43,703 1,470 2,965 72,099

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 165

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

33. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Total loss allowance on financial assets at 31 December 2019 was $36,006,000 (investment securities
$33,711,000, and trade receivables, $2,295,000) for the group and $35,762,000 (investment securities,
$35,762,000 and related parties, nil) for the company.

Sensitivity analysis

Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2019 that would result from a reasonable possible
change in the PDs used by the group:

 The Group

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1%-70% +/-20%  2,817 (2,817)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 1% -70%  +/-20%  9,260 (9,260)

Cash and cash equivalents 1% +/-20%  1,127 (1,127)
Trade receivables and other

miscellaneous assets 2%-3% +/-20%  659 (440)

Total   13,863 (13,644)

 The Company

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1%-70% +/-20%  2,732 (2,732)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 1% -70%  +/-20%  9,260 (9,260)

Cash and cash equivalents 1% +/-20%  888 (888)

Total   12,880 (12,880)

PA N J A M  I N V E S T M E N T  L I M I T E D

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS166

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

33. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2018 that would result from a reasonable possible
change in the PDs used by the group:

 The Group

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1%-12% +/-20%  1,945 (1,945)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 1% -6%  +/-20%  282 (282)

Cash and cash equivalents 1% - 2% +/-20%  970 (970)
Trade receivables and other

miscellaneous assets 2%-3% +/-20%  687 (457)

Total   3,884 (3,654)

 The Company

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1%-12% +/-20%  1,639 (1,639)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 1% -6%  +/-20%  282 (282)

Cash and cash equivalents 1% - 2% +/-20%  564 (564)

Total   2,485 (2,485)

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 167

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

33. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial
liabilities when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and
marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities
and the ability to close out market positions.